

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,)	SUPREME COURT CASE
)	NO. 2020-0620
Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	ON APPEAL FROM THE OHIO
GAVON N. RAMSAY,)	NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF
)	APPEALS, CASE NO. 19CA0016-M
Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO JURISDICTION OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO

S. FORREST THOMPSON
Prosecuting Attorney
Medina County, Ohio

CHARLYN BOHLAND (#0088080)
Assistant State Public Defender

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK (#0062932)
Assistant State Public Defender

By: **VINCENT V. VIGLUICCI (#0084873)**
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Medina County Prosecutor's Office
60 Public Square, 3rd Floor
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-9536
(330) 723-9532 [Fax]

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
STATE OF OHIO**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
GAVON N. RAMSAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A
SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION AND IS NOT A
CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 8

RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S PROPOSITION OF LAW I.....8

 I. Standard of Review – R.C. 2953.08(D)(3).....8

 II. Analysis.....8

RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S PROPOSITION OF LAW II12

 I. Standard of Review12

 II. Right to Appellate Review of a Criminal Sentence12

 III. Analysis.....13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Capital Care Network of Toledo v. Ohio Dep’t of Health, 153 Ohio St.3d 362, 2018-Ohio-440..... 15

Columbus v. Rogers (1975), 41 Ohio St.2d 161, 324 N.E.2d 563 13

Estelle v. Dorrough (1975), 420 U.S. 534, 95 S. Ct. 1173 12

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) 8, 9

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991) 14, 15

McDougle v. Maxwell (1964), 1 Ohio St.2d 68, 203 N.E.2d 334..... 11

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)..... 1, 9

Ross v. Moffitt (1974), 417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437..... 12

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983)..... 9, 15

State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. (1930), 281 U.S. 74, 50 S. Ct. 228 12

State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher (1995), 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59 12, 15

State v. Awan (1986), 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 13

State v. Childs (1968), 14 Ohio St.2d 56, 236 N.E.2d 545 13

State v. Hairston, 118 Ohio St.3d 289, 2008-Ohio-2338..... 14

State v. Long, 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849..... 1, 9

State v. Marcum, 146 Ohio St.3d 516, 2016-Ohio-1002 8, 11

State v. Perry (1967), 10 Ohio St.2d 175, 226 N.E.2d 104 13

State v. Porterfield, 106 Ohio St.3d 5, 2005-Ohio-3095 8

State v. Ramsay, 9th Dist. Medina No. 19CA0016-M, 2020-Ohio-1203 3

State v. Saxon, 109 Ohio St.3d 176, 2006-Ohio-1245 13

State v. Smith (1997), 80 Ohio St.3d 89, 684 N.E.2d 668 12

State v. Thompkins (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 558, 664 N.E.2d 926..... 12, 15

State v. Weitbrecht (1999), 86 Ohio St.3d 368, 715 N.E.2d 167 14, 15

Wellston v. Morgan (1898), 59 Ohio St. 147, 52 N.E. 127..... 13

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976) 14

STATUTES

R.C. 2903.01 1

R.C. 2903.02	1, 2
R.C. 2905.01	2
R.C. 2911.11	2
R.C. 2927.01	2
R.C. 2929.02	8
R.C. 2929.06	8
R.C. 2929.14	3
R.C. 2953.08	8, 13, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 9, Ohio Constitution	13
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	13, 14
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	14
